





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. SIC/ KP(M) 919/ 2019

Respondent : SPIO, office of the Circle Officer, Sonapur Rev. Circle.

Date of hearing 09.06.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

09.06.2020

The appellant Sri Utpal Das is present. The public authority, i.e. the SPIO, office of the Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle is represented by Smti.Jenifer Yasmin, Circle Officer, Sonapur.

The SPIO has submitted a letter dated 8.6.2010 informing this Commission that she has furnished all the sought for information to the appellant directly vide letter dated 4.5.2019, which is entered into the case records.

On perusal of the case records it is seen that there is another 2nd appeal case received at this Commission on 17.8.2019 on the same subject of the same appellant Sri Utpal Das. The issue is serious. The Registry of this Commission is directed to enquire into the matter as to how and why two 2nd appeals on the same matter were submitted by the appellant.

Since the SPIO furnished the sought for information to the appellant, the instant 2nd appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Dr.A.P.Rout, IPS (Retd.) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission.

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M) 919/2019

Dated 9.6.2020

Copy to :-

- 1. The SPIO,office of the Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle, Sonapur, Guwahati for information.
- 2. Sri Utpal Das, House No.41, Rong Pathar, By lane Fatasil Ambari, Guwahati 25.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.